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PO Box 3625

Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone
928-638-2897 - Fax

AGENDA

Tusayan Fire District Board of Directors Regular Meeting
PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 38-431.02 & § 38-431.03
December 9, 2021
TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT BUILDING
408 Highway 64, Tusayan Arizona

NOTICE: Members of the public may call in to hear the live audio by dialing +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston), +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose), +1 301 715 8592 US
(Germantown), +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) Meeting ID: 891 727 2885 Password: 6383473 Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431 .02, notice is hereby given to the members
of the Board of Directors of the Tusayan Fire District and to the general public that the TFD Board will hold a meeting open to the public on December 9, 2021 at
10:00 a.m. The Board may vote to £0 into executive session pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3) to discuss or consult for legal advice with the attorney for the
District. If authorized by a majority vote of the TED Board, an executive session may be entered and held immediately following a successful vote to enter executive
session and will not be open to the public. The Board may change, in its discussion, the order in which any agenda items are discussed during the course of the
meeting. Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation by contacting the TFD at (928) 638-3473 as soon as possible.

10:00 a.m.
1. Confirmation of quorum/Call to the Public
a.  **One or two Board Members may attend by telephone
b.  **Members of the public may address the board on items not on the printed agenda. The Board may not discuss, consider, or act upon any
matter raised during public comment. Comments will be limited to three minutes per person.

2. Discussion/Approval of November 11, 2021 regular scheduled Board Meeting Minutes and November 1 1, 2021 Special Meeting Minutes
3. Financial Report
4. Fire Chiefs Update

5. Old Business
a.  Discussion/Update on possible Subscriptions for out-of-district properties
b.  Discussion/Update on potential grant options for bay expansion
¢.  Discussion/Update on for Town of Tusayan to issue stipend to TFD Volunteers
d.  Discussion/Update on billing for Fire and EMS

6. New Business
a.  None at this time

7. Action Item(s)

Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution 2021-03 Legal Representation

Discussion and possible action to move forward with bulk EDDM Postcard mailing

Discussion and possible action to approve signing Form of Declaration Letter for a Line-of-Credit with Coconino County
Discussion and possible action to offer paid subscriptions for out-of-district response

Discussion and possible action to approve policies 100-116 and 200-202

Discussion and possible action to increase Volunteer Stipend Rates

g.  Discussion and possible action to accept ambulance donation from Guardian per A.R.S. 48-805.12

mepangE

8. Board Member Reports

9. Adjourn

The undersigned herby certifies that a copy of the foregoing notice was duly posted at the General Store, at the Tusayan Fire District and at the Tusayan Town Hall all

located in Tusayan, Arizona on this day of December, 2021 at in accordance with the statement filed by the Tusayan Fire District.

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



PO Box 3625

Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone
928-638-2897 - Fax

' Tusayan Fire District

MINUTES OF MONTHLY PUBLIC MEETING FOR THE TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

A PUBLIC MEETING OF THE TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD WAS CONVENED ON NOVEMBER 1 1,2021 AT THE
TUSAYAN FIRE STATION AND, VIA ZOOM CONFERENCE CALL, TUSAYAN AZ 86023,

CALL TO PUBLIC/CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM

Meeting was called to order at 10:10 a.m. Present on the phone and Zoom were the following members of the Tusayan Fire
District, Board Chair John Vail, Board Clerk Andrew Aldaz, Board Member Marty Harris, Board Member Elena Villanueva, and
Board Member Becky Shearer. Others in attendance were Fire Chief Greg Brush and Business Administrator Kate Maragos. A
quorum was confirmed.

Discussion/Approval of October 28, 2021 regular scheduled Board Meeting Minutes
Andrew motioned to approve the regularly scheduled October 28, 2021 minutes, Marty seconded, and the motion passed
unanimously.

Financial Report
Financial Report was given verbally and in written form. (See form for details.) Andrew motioned to approve the Financial
Report, Elena seconded, and the motion passed unanimously

Fire Chiefs Update
Chief’s report given in verbal and written form. (See form for details.)

Old Business
Discussion/Update possible Subscriptions for out-of-district properties — Board directed staff to send template from
Ponderosa Fire to Board Members for reference. John shared information from attorney with the Board regarding three
subscription options.
Discussion/Update on potential grant options for bay expansion
Discussion/Update on looking for new legal representation for the Fire District — Board directed staff to remove this
from future agendas and to add Resolution to next month’s meeting formally utilizing Coconino County legal representation.

New Business
Discussion of using balance of IGA funds from the Town towards vehicle repairs — Board directed staff to utilize a
portion of the remaining $78,000 from the town towards repairing the current apparatuses. Board directed the Fire Chief to
talk to the Town Manager regarding logistics of using these funds.
Discussion for Town of Tusayan to issue stipend to TFD Volunteers — TFD Attorney is looking into the Town of Tusayan
paying a stipend to TFD Volunteers while adhering to the DOL 20% Rule. Board directed staff to add volunteer stipend
amount reviews for next month’s agenda.

Action Item(s)
Discussion and possible action to update payment frequency of existing IGA with Town of Tusayan — Staff reported on
meeting with Town Manager. First payment for FY2022 will cover a six-month period paid July 2021. Starting January 2022,
the Town will pay monthly. Beginning Fiscal Year 2023, Town will pay quarterly in the beginning of each quarter. (First

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



payment for FY22 will occur before 7/31/2022, second payment by 10/31/22, third payment by 1/31/23, and fourth payment
by 4/30/23.)

Discussion and possible action to seek new legal counsel — Board directed staff to remove from agenda

Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution 2021-02 Surplus of Equipment — Andrew motioned to approve
Resolution 2021-02 Surplus of Equipment, Becky seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.

Board Member Reports
Andrew — Shared Community Meeting on 11/30/21
Elena — Commented on how peaceful the town has been and acknowledged the community coming together to help each
other out.
John — Red Feather has contractor in town fixing the parking lot and arranged for them to remove the curb in front of the
Ladder bay to make it easier to back L51 in. John would like to see the cracks sealed in the parking lot.

Adjourn — John made a motion to adjourn at 11:25 a.m., Elena seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Minutes approved by Board on Date

By

"To ensure compliance with Open Meeting Law, recipients of this message should not forward it to other board members or anyone.
Board members may reply to this message, but they should not send a copy of the reply to other members."

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



PO Box 3625

Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone
928-638-2897 - Fax

- Tusayan Fire District

MINUTES OF SPECIAL PUBLIC MEETING FOR THE TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

A SPECIAL PUBLIC MEETING OF THE TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD WAS CONVENED ON NOVEMBER 11, 2021 AT
THE TUSAYAN FIRE STATION AND, VIA ZOOM CONFERENCE CALL, TUSAYAN AZ 86023.

CALL TO PUBLIC/CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM

Meeting was called to order at 11:34 a.m. Present were the following members of the Tusayan Fire District, Board Chair
John Vail, Board Clerk Andrew Aldaz, Board Member Marty Harris, Board Member Elena Villanueva, and Board Member Becky
Shearer. Others in attendance were Fire Chief Greg Brush and Business Administrator Kate Maragos. A quorum was confirmed.

Action Item(s)
Discussion and possible action to approve TFD Policies 100-116 and 200-202 — Board directed staff to make the
following changes:
o Correct Policy numbers to align with current policies
o 108 — Work place Violence - Board directed staff to ensure a sign is posted on TFD property stating no firearms
allowed
© Board wants a clearer designation for Human Resource duties. Board clarified they have tasked the Fire Chief with
the ultimate authority for all HR issues.
109 — ADA — define Business Administrator/HR role in the policy more clearly
110 — spelling error correction needed
111 & 112 HIPAA — define who the Privacy Officer is
113 HIPAA — staff needs to correct job titles
114 Medical Records — spelling error correction needed
200 — Board wants staff to have annual NFPA Firefighter physical.
Board wants to “‘encourage” staff to be vaccinated
Board wants legal counsel for vaccination requirement
201 Background — add felony or conviction within 5 years — John will ask attorney limits for criminal history and
time frames

OO0 00O O0OO0O0O0O0

Adjourn — John made a motion to adjourn at 12:53 p.m., Becky seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Minutes approved by Board on Date

By

"To ensure compliance with Open Meeting Law, recipients of this message should not forward it to other board members or anyone.
Board members may reply to this message, but they should not send a copy of the reply to other members."

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



PO Box 3625

Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone
928-638-2897 - Fax

Tusayan Fire Department

FINANCIAL REPORT - November 2021

e Info current as of December 6, 2021
e Bank: $295,936.27
e Reserve Funds Account: $49,823.48
o Grand total =$345,759.75
e Accounts Payable
o We have checks to sign
e FY 2022 FDAT Revenue (Actual year to date): $54,123.68
o (Both FDAT and Tax increase are already factored into budget)
Rental Income Valle: $750.00
Rental Income Station: $2,030.00
Shirt Sales: $760.00
District Billing Fees: $114.84
Marathon Pancake Breakfast and Beer: $1,595.00
Wildland Fire Income
o TFD saved $2,133.30 in budgeted payroll expenses - Telegraph
o TFD saved $2.051.25 in budgeted payroll expenses - Rafael
o TFD saved $3.852.92 in budgeted payroll expenses - Cub Creel 2
o TFD saved $4.055.70 in budgeted payroll expenses - KNP Complex
= $50,647.71 gross profit for TFD YTD
» $15,397.10 net wildland profit for TFD calendar YTD

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN
AND OUR COMMUNITY THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY AND THE ENVIRONMENT.
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Register: NorwestWarrant

From 11/01/2021 through 11/30/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Tusayan Fire District

12/8/2021 6:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/01/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 81,467.89  204,585.32
11/02/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 557.37  205,142.69
11/03/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 22,043.26  227,185.95
11/04/2021 -split- Deposit 396 X 700.14  227,886.09
11/04/2021 -split- Deposit 397 X 2,999.39  230,885.48
11/04/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 50,880.62  281,766.10
11/04/2021 832300111 Arizona Department ... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 860843550 2,069.27 X 279,696.83
11/04/2021 832300112  Arizona Public Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 602.66 X 279,094.17
11/04/2021 832300113 Boundtree Medical 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 84264251 12525 X 278,968.92
11/04/2021 832300114 Century Link 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 86554109 274 X 278,966.18
11/04/2021 832300115 Chase Card Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Acct# 8236 2,419.28 X 276,546.90
11/04/2021 832300116 Emily Woolley 2000 - Accounts Payable FF Academy 193.72 X 276,353.18
11/04/2021 832300117 Flag T Factory 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 32769 660.55 275,692.63
11/04/2021 832300118 Grand Canyon Natio... 2000 - Accounts Payable 379.71 X 275,312.92
11/04/2021 832300119 Greg Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable FF Academy 146.12 X 275,166.80
11/04/2021 832300120 Red Feather Properties 2000 - Accounts Payable Nov 21 Lease... 2,315.25 272,851.55
11/04/2021 832300121 Valle Airpark, LLC 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 3030 856.15 X 271,995.40
11/05/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 12,136.79  284,132.19
11/08/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 429.50  284,561.69
11/08/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 54.83  284,616.52
11/09/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 7,363.13  291,979.65
11/09/2021 832300122 Boundtree Medical 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 84262394 3461 X 291,945.04
11/09/2021 832300123 Century Link 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 928-638-3... 163.40 X 291,781.64
11/09/2021 832300124 Direct TV 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 05895366... 160.23 X 291,621.41
11/09/2021 832300125 @Galls 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 019612403 7697 X 291,544 .44
11/09/2021 832300126 Hydro Resources 2000 - Accounts Payable 25343 X 291,291.01
11/09/2021 832300127 P.K. Distributing dba... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 104054 7191 X 291,219.10
11/09/2021 832300128 Ray D'Albini 2000 - Accounts Payable FMC Mileage ... 94.08 X 291,125.02
11/10/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 37.92  291,162.94
11/12/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 32385  291,486.79
11/12/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 30841  291,795.20
11/12/2021 ASRSI11... Arizona State Retire...  -split- 0990 532856 X 286,466.64
11/12/2021 EFTPSII... Tusayan Fire Depart...  -split- 5311.28 X 281,155.36
11/12/2021 DDI111221 Allana G. Briones -split- 869.78 X 280,285.58
11/12/2021 DD111221 Bruce D. Baker -split- 1,698.34 X 278,587.24
11/12/2021 DDI11221 Emily A Woolley -split- 1,762.64 X 276,824.60
11/12/2021 DDI111221 Gregory Lawrence -split- 1,932.69 X 274,891.91
11/12/2021 DDI111221 Gregory M Brush -split- 2,17341 X 272,718.50
11/12/2021 DDI111221 Jared Robberts -split- 1,173.49 X 271,545.01
11/12/2021 DD111221 Kathleen Maragos -split- 1,773.16 X 269,771.85

Page |



Register: NorwestWarrant

From 11/01/2021 through 11/30/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Tusayan Fire District

12/8/2021 6:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/12/2021 DDI111221 Raymond F D'Albini -split- 2,19227 X 267,579.58
11/12/2021 DDI111221 Robert T Powell -split- 951.25 X 2660,628.33
11/12/2021 DD111221 Stephanie T. Root -split- 28755 X 266,340.78
11/15/2021 4400- MISCELLANE...  Deposit X 1,166.00  267,506.78
11/15/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 213 267,508.91
11/17/2021 -split- Deposit # 399 X 3,394.84  270,903.75
11/17/2021 -split- Deposit # 400 ... X 179.00  271,082.75
11/17/2021 832300129 VSP 2000 - Accounts Payable Vision Acct# 3... 88.84 X 270,993.91
11/17/2021 832300130 VFIS 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 762101 3,720.00 X 267,273.91
11/17/2021 832300131 Red Feather Properties 2000 - Accounts Payable Dec 21 Lease ... 2,315.25 264,958.66
11/17/2021 832300132 PLIC 2000 - Accounts Payable Dental Acct# 1... 24456 X 264,714.10
11/17/2021 832300133 Linde Gas & Equipm... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 71953455 9389 X 264,620.21
11/17/2021 832300134 Hinton Burdick 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 254129 3,500.00 X 261,120.21
11/17/2021 832300135 Grand Canyon Natio... 2000 - Accounts Payable Dec 2021 Rent 350.00 X 260,770.21
11/17/2021 832300136 EMI Health 2000 - Accounts Payable Group# 3068 D... 5,418.06 X 255,352.15
11/17/2021 832300137 Boundtree Medical 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 84280516 6.08 X 255,346.07
11/17/2021 832300138 B & R Cooling & He... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 309 2,887.00 X 252,459.07
11/18/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 3,155.17  255,614.24
11/19/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 147.69  255,761.93
11/22/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 1,764.03 257,525.96
11/24/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 410.01  257,935.97
11/26/2021 ASRSI11.. Arizona State Retire...  -split- 0990 4,614.88 X 253,321.09
11/26/2021 EFTPS11... Tusayan Fire Depart...  -split- 445576 X 248,865.33
11/26/2021 DDI112621 Bruce D. Baker -split- 1,243.04 X 247,622.29
11/26/2021 DDI112621 Emily A Woolley -split- 1,213.62 X 246,408.67
11/26/2021 DDI112621 Gregory Lawrence -split- 1,323.22 X 245,085.45
11/26/2021 DD112621 Gregory M Brush -split- 2,17341 X 242,912.04
11/26/2021 DD112621 Jared Robberts -split- 1,002.89 X 241,909.15
11/26/2021 DDI112621 Kathleen Maragos -split- 1,652.47 X 240,256.68
11/26/2021 DD112621 Robert T Powell -split- 1,214.99 X 239,041.69
11/26/2021 DD112621 Allana G. Briones -split- 694.79 X 238,346.90
11/26/2021 DD112621 Raymond F D'Albini  -split- 1,390.58 X 236,956.32
11/29/2021 4405 - Wildland Income  Deposit 401 X 15,936.81  252,893.13
11/29/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 62,346.77  315,239.90
11/29/2021 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 12996  315,369.86
11/30/2021 FDAT Deposit X 135.07  315,504.93
11/30/2021 FDAT Deposit X 17,865.22  333370.15
11/30/2021 FDAT Deposit X 96.99  333,467.14
11/30/2021 Pooled Interest Interest X 100.43 333,567.57
11/30/2021 832300148 Kate Maragos 2000 - Accounts Payable KNP Complex ... 2,353.006 331,214.51
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7:00 AM Tusayan Fire District
12/08/21 Deposit Detail
November 2021
Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 11/01/2021 NorwestWarrant 81,467.89
4000 - Property Tax ... -81,467.89
TOTAL -81,467.89
Deposit 11/02/2021 NorwestWarrant 5§57.37
4000 - Property Tax ... -557.37
TOTAL -557.37
Deposit 11/03/2021 NorwestWarrant 22,043.26
4000 - Property Tax ... -22,043.26
TOTAL -22,043.26
Deposit 11/04/2021 NorwestWarrant 700.14
TFD Supporter Shirts -25.00
4404 - Donations -25.00
4404 - Donations -2.50
TFD Supporter Shirts -50.00
TFD Supporter Shirts -25.00
7506 - Utility Payme... -212.64
TFD Supporter Shirts -50.00
TFD Supporter Shirts -25.00
TFD Supporter Shirts -25.00
TFD Supporter Shirts -25.00
TFD Supporter Shirts -235.00
TOTAL -700.14
Deposit 11/04/2021 NorwestWarrant 2,999.39
4407 - Rental Income -750.00
4407 - Rental Income -750.00
4407 - Rental Income -750.00
7506 - Utility Payme... -191.10
4404 - Donations -175.65
4404 - Donations -72.64
4404 - Donations -10.00
TFD Supporter Shirts -300.00
4404 - Donations -100.00
4404 - Donations 100.00
TOTAL -2,999.39
Deposit 11/04/2021 NorwestWarrant 50,880.62
4000 - Property Tax ... -50,880.62
TOTAL -50,880.62
Deposit 11/05/2021 NorwestWarrant 12,136.79
4000 - Property Tax ... -12,136.79
TOTAL -12,136.79
Deposit 11/08/2021 NorwestWarrant 429.50
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7:00 AM Tusayan Fire District
12/08/21 Deposit Detail
November 2021
Type Num Date Name Account Amount
4000 - Property Tax ... -429.50
TOTAL -429.50
Deposit 11/08/2021 NorwestWarrant 54.83
4001 - Property Tax ... -54.83
TOTAL -54.83
Deposit 11/09/2021 NorwestWarrant 7,363.13
4000 - Property Tax ... -7,363.13
TOTAL -7,363.13
Deposit 11/10/2021 NorwestWarrant 37.92
4000 - Property Tax ... -37.92
TOTAL -37.92
Deposit 11/12/2021 NorwestWarrant 323.85
4000 - Property Tax ... -323.85
TOTAL -323.85
Deposit 11/12/2021 NorwestWarrant 308.41
4001 - Property Tax ... -308.41
TOTAL -308.41
Deposit 11/15/2021 NorwestWarrant 1,166.00
4406 - Fundraier Ev... -1,166.00
TOTAL -1,166.00
